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[F1SCHEDULE Regulations 3, 4, 5 and 6

Textual Amendments
F1 Sch. substituted (1.4.2014) by The Pneumoconiosis etc. (Workers Compensation) (Payment of Claims)

(Amendment) Regulations 2014 (S.I. 2014/869), regs. 1(1), 2(5)

TABLE 1

1. This table is for the determination of payments to disabled persons under regulation 3 or
regulation 6 and for the determination of payments to dependants of deceased sufferers under
regulation 4(1).

2. The relevant period is the period specified in regulation 3(2) or, in the case of a disabled person
to whom regulation 6 applies, the first period specified in regulation 6(1)(b).

3.—(1)  The age of the disabled person is their age determined in accordance with regulation 3(2)
or, in the case of a disabled person to whom regulation 6 applies, regulation 6(1)(b).

(2)  In determining the amount payable to a dependant of a disabled person under regulation 4(1),
the age to be taken for the purpose of calculating the sum to be deducted from the amount which
would have been payable to the disabled person had they still been alive, is the age of the deceased
on their last birthday before their death.

4. The table prescribes payments to disabled persons to whom disablement benefits are payable
under section 108 of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992 or under any
corresponding provision of the former Industrial Injuries Acts, or would be payable but for the
disablement amounting to less than the appropriate percentage.

Percentage assessment for the relevant periodAge
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or
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£
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£
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-30%

£
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£

41%
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£
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£
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£
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£

91%
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37
and

under

34,89462,31673,11575,19477,27078,93180,59382,25683,91685,580

38 33,89859,82170,91273,45175,60677,27078,93180,59382,25683,916

39 32,90057,32868,71171,70373,94975,38777,27078,93180,59382,256

40 31,90654,83366,51069,95672,28173,94775,60677,27078,93180,595

41 30,90852,34464,31068,20870,62572,28173,94775,60677,27078,931

42 29,90449,85462,10666,47268,96170,62572,28173,94775,60677,270

43 28,41646,94259,90565,14067,80069,79571,45473,11574,77876,441

44 26,91844,03557,70063,81266,63668,96170,62572,28173,94775,606

45 25,42641,12755,49962,48065,47468,12769,79571,45473,11574,778
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46 23,92938,22153,30061,15364,31067,30268,96170,62572,28173,947

47 22,43635,31151,09659,82163,14866,47268,12769,79571,45473,115

48 21,14634,14849,35657,16461,15364,13965,80567,46669,12370,792

49 19,85832,98547,60954,50459,16061,81463,47865,14066,80368,466

50 18,57031,82345,89751,84757,16459,48861,15362,81264,47266,136

51 17,28230,65944,11749,18655,16757,16458,84160,48362,14963,812

52 15,99429,49542,37446,52753,17354,83356,50158,16059,82161,480

53 14,78827,42139,71244,20351,18053,17354,83356,50158,16059,821

54 13,58425,34437,05441,88049,18651,51653,17354,83356,50158,160

55 12,38223,26734,40139,54747,19049,85451,51653,17354,83356,501

56 11,17421,18731,73937,22345,20048,18849,85451,51653,17354,833

57 9,970 19,10829,08234,89443,21246,52848,18849,85451,51653,173

58 9,180 17,36625,96831,31938,88341,95943,74545,49347,19148,854

59 8,390 15,61922,84827,75234,56237,38739,29841,12742,87244,531

60 7,606 13,87419,73224,17730,24732,82034,84936,76738,55440,216

61 6,811 12,12916,62020,60425,92328,24930,40732,40434,23235,893

62 6,023 10,38613,50217,03221,60323,67925,96828,04329,90431,573

63 5,608 9,388 12,12915,22819,21721,26723,43125,42627,25028,912

64 5,202 8,390 10,75913,41716,82318,86220,89822,80824,59026,252

65 4,779 7,394 9,388 11,61414,43916,45218,36220,19221,93723,598

66 4,365 6,399 8,017 9,802 12,04914,04015,82817,57019,27720,938

67 3,949 5,400 6,644 7,997 9,660 11,63513,29514,95416,62018,280

68 3,840 5,229 6,418 7,667 9,329 11,17412,77514,49916,09517,738

69 3,739 5,069 6,193 7,334 8,998 10,71912,25814,04015,58117,196

70 3,634 4,905 5,960 7,001 8,663 10,25811,73813,58415,05816,660

71 3,533 4,733 5,733 6,666 8,329 9,802 11,21913,12714,54216,121

72 3,428 4,570 5,504 6,337 7,997 9,350 10,69612,67014,01815,581

73 3,342 4,489 5,423 6,211 7,871 9,140 10,49012,34013,60715,122

74 3,262 4,403 5,338 6,087 7,751 8,930 10,28512,00913,19114,654

75 3,181 4,324 5,257 5,960 7,621 8,724 10,07311,67412,77514,205

76 3,095 4,234 5,171 5,837 7,497 8,520 9,869 11,34212,35513,754

77
and

over

3,015 4,153 5,091 5,710 7,374 8,307 9,660 11,01511,94513,295
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TABLE 2

1. This table is for the determination of payments to dependants of deceased sufferers under
regulation 4(2) or (6).

2. The relevant period is the period specified in regulation 3(2) or, in the case of a disabled person
to whom regulation 6 applies, the first period specified in regulation 6(1)(b).

3.—(1)  Part A of the table prescribes payments to dependants of disabled persons who died as
a result of a disease other than diffuse mesothelioma.

(2)  Part B of the table prescribes payments to dependants of disabled persons who died as a result
of diffuse mesothelioma.

4. Part A of the table prescribes payments to-
(a) dependants to whom death benefit under section 108 of the Social Security Contributions

and Benefits Act 1992 is payable;
(b) dependants of a person to whom disablement benefit under that section or under any

corresponding provision of the former Industrial Injuries Acts was payable immediately
before that person died; and

(c) dependants of a person to whom disablement benefit would have been payable
immediately before that person died but for the occurrence of one of the circumstances
listed in regulation 5(1)(a)(iii), or but for the person’s disablement amounting to less than
the appropriate percentage.

Part A
Percentage assessment for the relevant periodAge of

disabled
person
on their
last
birthday
before
their
death

10%

or under

£

11%

-20%

£

21%

-30%

£

31%

-49%

£

50%

or over

£

37 and
under

22,102 37,684 42,251 43,501 44,537

38 21,604 36,270 41,004 42,251 43,579

39 21,107 34,857 39,758 41,003 42,624

40 20,603 33,443 38,511 39,758 41,668

41 20,107 32,032 37,265 38,511 40,713

42 19,613 30,624 36,018 37,265 39,758

43 18,712 28,793 34,895 36,142 38,844

44 17,822 26,959 33,771 35,023 37,921

45 16,930 25,133 32,652 33,899 37,013

46 16,035 23,303 31,434 32,777 36,100

47 15,142 21,476 30,413 31,660 35,188
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48 14,460 20,978 29,584 30,786 34,065

49 13,770 20,479 28,748 29,913 32,942

50 13,086 19,979 27,920 29,036 31,822

51 12,402 19,483 27,090 28,169 30,704

52 11,716 18,986 26,258 27,295 29,584

53 11,402 17,822 24,681 26,090 28,664

54 11,092 16,657 23,098 24,885 27,753

55 10,782 15,494 21,520 23,682 26,839

56 10,470 14,331 19,941 22,479 25,919

57 9,970 13,172 18,362 21,272 25,008

58 9,180 12,336 16,558 19,156 22,479

59 8,390 11,504 14,752 17,034 19,941

60 7,606 10,680 12,940 14,915 17,409

61 6,811 9,845 11,136 12,796 14,873

62 6,023 9,019 9,325 10,680 12,336

63 5,608 8,954 9,206 10,280 11,612

64 5,202 8,390 9,075 9,887 10,893

65 4,779 7,394 8,954 9,491 10,156

66 4,365 6,399 8,017 9,098 9,432

67 and
over

3,015 4,153 5,091 5,710 7,374

Part B

Age of disabled person on
their last birthday before
their death

Payment £

37 and under 44,537

38 43,579

39 42,624

40 41,668

41 40,713

42 39,758

43 38,844

44 37,921

45 37,013

46 36,100
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47 35,188

48 34,065

49 32,942

50 31,822

51 30,704

52 29,584

53 28,664

54 27,753

55 26,839

56 25,919

57 25,008

58 22,479

59 19,941

60 17,409

61 14,873

62 12,336

63 11,612

64 10,893

65 10,156

66 9,432

67 and over 7,374]
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